

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SIOBHAN MORROW and ASHLEY
GENNOCK, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANN INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-3340(JPO)(SN)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL AND MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF FEES, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. The Class’s Favorable Reaction to the Settlement Weighs in Favor of Final Approval.....2

B. Each of the Objections Is Procedurally Defective and Should Not Be Considered.....3

1. Objectors Sweeney & Morrow Improperly Filed Their Objections After the Court-Ordered Deadline to Object.3

2. Objectors Leach & Sweeney Failed to Comply With the Court-Ordered Requirements to Object.4

3. Objectors Leach & Sweeney Lack Standing Because They Either Did Not File a Claim or Filed Claims that Establish They Are Not Class Members.....6

4. Objector Sweeney Is a Serial Objector.7

5. The Court Should View Objector Morrow’s Objection with Suspicion.....12

C. Even if Considered, the Objections Are Without Merit.....14

1. Objector Leach’s Objection Demonstrates the Risks of the Class Prevailing.14

2. Objector Morrow’s Speculation that the Cash Offered Is Insufficient Is Unsupported.....15

3. No Part of Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Is Attributable to an Award of Coupons.16

4. Class Counsel’s Request for an Award of Fees and Expenses Is Reasonable.18

5. The Ninth Circuit Panel’s Decision in *Hyundai* Has No Bearing Here.....21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Ass'n For Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	3
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-03082-LB, 2016 WL 631880 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2016).....	9
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 751 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	7
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Centocor, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 92-CV-1071, 1993 WL 189937 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 1993).....	3, 4
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 645 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13md476 (DLC), 2014 WL 4379112 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	22
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Dorado v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-21147-UU, 2017 WL 5241042 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2017).....	4, 5
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20

<i>Farber v. Crestwood Midstream Partners L.P.</i> , 863 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	20
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Kaye v. Grossman</i> , 202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	17
<i>Larsen v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-05188-WHO, 2014 WL 3404531 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2014)	5, 9, 14
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-2440 (VEC), 2017 WL 3995619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017).....	6
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 635 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	9
<i>Penn. Pub. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	3, 4
<i>Roberts v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , No. SACV12-1644-CAS(VBKx), 2014 WL 4568632 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2014)	9
<i>Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-724, 2016 WL 6069968 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 14, 2016)	9
<i>Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (C.D. Cal. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.</i> , No. 16-56474, 2016 WL 9778633 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2016).....	9, 14, 18

Stathakos v. Columbia Sportswear Co.,
 No. 4:15-cv-04543-YGR, 2018 WL 582564 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2018).....15

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....3

In re: TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,
 No. 6:15-MN-2613-BHH, 2018 WL 1003548 (D.S.C. Feb. 22, 2018).....22

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-11117, 2015 WL 3540723 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015).....3

In re TRS Recovery Servs., Inc. & Telecheck Servs., Inc., FDCPA Litig.,
 No. 2:13-MD-2426-DBH, 2016 WL 543137 (D. Me. Feb. 10, 2016).....10

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....21

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 15

In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.,
 MDL No. 1735, 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010).....12, 13

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff’d*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....6

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
 No. 07 Civ. 1143(ENV)(RER), 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....3

In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016).....12

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

In re Yahoo Mail Litig.,
 No. 13-CV-4980-LHK, 2016 WL 4474612 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *The End of Objector Blackmail?*, 62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009).....7
